available information and assumptions that management considers to be reasonable, and such assumptions have
been made solely for purposes of developing such unaudited pro forma financial information for illustrative
purposes in compliance with the disclosure requirements of the SEC. The unaudited pro forma financial
information is not necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of operations that would have actually
occurred had the Reorganization occurred on the dates indicated. In addition, this unaudited pro forma
consolidated financial information should not be considered to be indicative of our future financial performance
and results of operations of the consolidated Company. The pro forma adjustments set forth in the unaudited pro
forma consolidated financial information are described in the accompanying notes and are based upon
information and assumptions available at the time of the filing of this offer to purchase.

110

Cnova N.V. and subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year ended December 31, 2015

€ thousands

Cnova N.V.
December 31,

2015
Actual

Additional
IFRS5

(Note 1)

Deconsolidation
of Cnova Brazil

(Note 3)

Other
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Cnova N.V.
December 31,

2015
Pro forma

Net sales ..... 3,448,511 (26,846) (1,683,719) 1,737,946
Cost of sales ..... (3,036,834) 28,805 1,499,002 (1,509,027)
Operating expenses: —
Fulfillment ..... (275,737) 4,410 134,965 (136,362)
Marketing ..... (77,882) 3,385 50,331 (24,166)
Technology and content ..... (98,700) 4,214 46,343 (48,144)
General and administrative ..... (76,739) 13,760 18,042 (44,937)

Operating profit before restructuring,
litigation, initial public offering expenses,
gain / (loss) from disposal of non-current
assets and impairment of assets ..... (117,381) 27,728 64,964 (24,689)

Restructuring ..... (17,133) (1,226) 3,118 (15,240)
Litigation ..... (3,124) — — (3,124)
Initial public offering expenses ..... (3,702) — 103 (3,599)
Gain / (loss) from disposal of non-current

assets ..... (6,108) (0) 6,047 (61)
Impairment of assets ..... (14,614) — 540 (14,074)

Operating profit (loss) ..... (162,062) 26,512 74,762 (60,788)

Financial income ..... 34,602 (18,976) (15,626) 290 290
Financial expense ..... (94,615) 9,998 83,230 (1,387)

Profit (loss) before tax ..... (222,075) 17,524 142,376 290 (61,885)

Income tax gain (expense) ..... (20,308) 127 3,842 (16,339)
Net profit (loss) from continuing activities . . (242,383) 17,652 146,217 290 (78,224)

Net profit (loss) from discontinuing activities . . (16,665) (17,652) — (34,317)

Net profit (loss) for the year ..... (259,048) — 146,217 290 (112,541)

Attributable to the owners ..... (244,223) 290 (243,933)
Attributable to non-controlling interests ..... (14,825) (14,825)

Attributable to the owners continuing ..... (232,189) 17,652 146,217 (68,320)
Attributable to non-controlling interests

continuing ..... (10,194) (10,194)

Attributable to the owners discontinuing ..... (12,034) (17,652) — — (29,686)
Attributable to non-controlling interests

discontinuing ..... (4,631) (4,631)

Earnings (losses) per share (in €)..... 
Basics earnings (losses) per share (see Note 4) . . (0.55) — — (0.16) (0.71)
Diluted earnings (losses) per share (see Note 4) . . (0.55) — — (0.16) (0.71)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the pro forma consolidated financial information.

111

Cnova N.V. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016

€ thousands (except per share data)

Cnova N.V.
September 30,

2016
Actual

Deconsolidation
of Cnova Brazil

(Note 3)

Other
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Cnova N.V.
September 30,

2016
Pro forma

Net sales ..... 1,272,279 1,272,279
Cost of sales..... (1,092,378) (1,092,378)
Operating expenses:

Fulfillment ..... (91,665) (91,665)
Marketing ..... (22,048) (22,048)
Technology and content..... (40,575) (40,575)
General and administrative ..... (30,574) (30,574)

Operating profit before restructuring, litigation,
initial public offering expenses, gain / (loss)
from disposal of non-current assets and
impairment of assets ..... (4,962) (4,962)

Restructuring ..... (8,941) (8,941)
Litigation ..... (2,245) (2,245)
Initial public offering expenses ..... — —
Gain / (loss) from disposal of non-current assets. . (607) (607)
Impairment of assets ..... (6,543) (6,543)

Operating profit (loss) ..... (23,299) (23,299)

Financial income ..... 10,606 278 10,884
Financial expense..... (31,051) (31,051)

Profit (loss) before tax ..... (43,743) 278 (43,465)

Income tax gain (expense)..... (2,400) (2,400)
Share of profit of associates ..... —
Net profit (loss) from continuing activities . . . . . (46,143) 278 (45,865)

Net profit (loss) from discontinuing activities . . . . (197,638) 203,913 5,469 11,744

Net profit (loss) for the year..... (243,781) 203,913 5,747 (34,121)

Attributable to the owners ..... (237,406) 203,913 5,747 (27,746)
Attributable to non-controlling interests ..... (6,375) (6,375)

Attributable to the owners continuing..... (45,600) (45,600)
Attributable to non-controlling interests

continuing..... (542) (542)

Attributable to the owners discontinuing ..... (191,806) 203,913 5,747 17,854
Attributable to non-controlling interests

discontinuing ..... (5,833) (5,833)

Earnings (losses) per share (in €) ..... 
Basics earnings (losses) per share (see Note 4) . . . . . (0.54) 0.46 (0.00) (0.08)
Diluted earnings (losses) per share (see Note 4) . . . . (0.54) 0.46 (0.00) (0.08)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the pro forma consolidated financial information.

112

Cnova N.V. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

as of September 30, 2016

(€ thousands)

Cnova N.V.
September 30,

2016
Actual

Deconsolidation
of Cnova Brazil

(Note 3)

Other
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Cnova N.V.
September 30,

2016
Pro forma

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents..... 181,946 148,779 330,725
Trade receivables, net ..... 67,539 67,539
Inventories, net..... 226,101 226,101
Current income tax assets ..... 601 601
Other current assets, net ..... 84,614 278 84,892
Assets held for sale ..... 844,742 (844,742) —

Total current assets ..... 1,405,543 (844,742) 149,057 709,858

Other non-current assets, net ..... 11,102 143,782 (143,782) 11,102
Deferred tax assets..... 10,844 10,844
Property and equipment, net ..... 11,575 11,575
Intangible assets, net ..... 63,477 63,477
Goodwill..... 56,548 56,548

Total non-current assets ..... 153,548 143,782 (143,782) 153,548

TOTAL ASSETS ..... 1,559,091 (700,960) 5,275 863,406

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Current provisions ..... 5,692 5,692
Trade payables ..... 428,931 (5,469) 423,462
Current financial debt ..... 306,955 306,955
Current tax liabilities ..... 30,542 30,542
Other current liabilities ..... 70,719 70,719
Liabilities held for sale ..... 751,945 (751,945) —

Total current liabilities ..... 1,594,784 (751,945) (5,469) 837,370

Non-current provisions ..... 11,985 11,985
Non-current financial debt..... 6,940 6,940
Other non-current liabilities..... 1,595 1,595
Deferred tax liabilities ..... (0) (0)

Total current liabilities ..... 20,519 20,519

Share capital..... 22,065 (4,840) 17,225
Reserves, retained earnings and additional paid-in

capital ..... (79,860) 50,985 15,584 (13,291)
Equity attributable to equity holders of Cnova . (57,795) 50,985 10,744 3,934

Non-controlling interests ..... 1,583 1,583

Total equity ..... (56,213) 50,985 10,744 5,517

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES ..... 1,559,091 (700,960) 5,275 863,406

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the pro forma consolidated financial information.

113

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2015 is
derived from Cnova’s historical audited consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended
December 31, 2015 included in the Annual Report on Form 20-F for the year ended December 31, 2015, filed
with the SEC on July 22, 2016. The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2016